

Nos. 22-1095, 22-1130

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

74 PINEHURST LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
TYLER S. BADGLEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

WILLIAM M. JAY
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN HAYES
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 346-4000
wjay@goodwinlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 9, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court Should Review And Reverse The Second Circuit’s Dilution Of The <i>Per Se</i> Takings Rule.....	5
A. Property Owners Count On The <i>Per Se</i> Rule: Government Cannot Physically Occupy Private Property Without Paying For It.....	5
B. The Second Circuit’s Constricted View Of <i>Per Se</i> Takings Discourages Investment By Enabling Physical Invasions Without Compensation.....	10
II. The Second Circuit’s Regulatory Takings Holdings Also Warrant This Court’s Review.....	16
A. The Court Should Reaffirm That A Taking Occurs When The Government Tries To Shift The Cost Of Curing Social Problems Onto Private Entities That Did Not Cause Them.....	16
B. The Court’s Correction Of Its Regulatory-Takings Jurisprudence Is Urgently Needed.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	8
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	4, 17
<i>Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC v. Haw. Land Use Comm’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 731 (2021).....	3, 7
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	8
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of L.A.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987).....	7
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	1, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14

<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	9
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	18
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	4, 6, 21, 22
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	4, 17
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	13
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 22 N.E.3d 1012 (N.Y. 2014).....	17
<i>Store Safe Redlands Assocs. v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 726 (1996).....	7, 8
<i>Tyler v. Hennepin County</i> , No. 22-166 (slip op. May 25, 2023).....	1, 16, 17
<i>Woodstone Ltd. P’ship v. City of Saint Paul</i> , No. 22-cv-1589, 2023 WL 3586077 (D. Minn. May 22, 2023).....	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7, 14

Other Authorities:

- Steven N. Berger, *Access for CATV Meets the Takings Clause: The Per Se Takings Rule of Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.*, 25 Ariz. L. Rev. 689 (1983) 9
- J. Peter Byrne, *Ten Arguments for the Abolition of the Regulatory Takings Doctrine*, 22 Ecology L.Q. 89 (1995) 7
- Steven J. Eagle, *The Four-Factor Penn Central Regulatory Takings Test*, 118 Penn St. L. Rev. 601 (2014) 7
- Jack Elbaum, *A Rent Control Renaissance is Underway in the US – and It’s Sure to Make the Housing Shortage Worse*, Foundation for Economic Education (May 25, 2023), <https://fee.org/articles/a-rent-control-renaissance-is-underway-in-the-us-and-its-sure-to-make-the-housing-shortage-worse/> 20
- Andrew Kenney, *Rent Control could come to some Colorado cities under a new bill from state Democrats*, CRP News (Jan. 24, 2023), <https://www.cpr.org/2023/01/24/colorado-rent-control-bill/> 20
- Jan G. Laitos, *Causation and the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine: Why the City of Tigard’s Exaction Was A Taking*, 72 Denv. U. L. Rev. 893 (1995) 19

Carol M. Rose, Mahon <i>Reconstructed: Why the Takings Issue is Still a Muddle</i> , 57 S. Cal. L. Rev. 561 (1984).....	7
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873)	6
